up of many schools thereby leading to explosion 

in the growth and establishment of schools 

(Fafunwa, 2004). By 1918, as at the end of the 

World War 1, the number of unassisted school 

rose and by 1922, both the government assisted 

school were one hundred and ninety five (195), 

with a population of twenty eight (28,000) 

thousand while unassisted schools were two 

thousand, four hundred and thirty two (2432) with 

population of one hundred and twenty two 

(122,000) thousand. This development gave 

equal access to all strata of the society, be it high, 

middle or low, because of the rush on the part of 

parents to enroll their children (Isyaku, 2002).